BEFORE THE

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of
Dayton Power and Light Company for
Approval of Its Electric Security Plan

In the Matter of the Application of
The Dayton Power and Light Company for
Approval of Revised Tariffs

In the Matter of the Application of
The Dayton Power and Light Company for
Approval of Certain Accounting Authority

In the Matter of the Application of
The Dayton Power and Light Company for
the Waiver of Certain Commission Rules

In the Matter of the Application of
The Dayton Power and Light Company
to Establish Tariff Riders
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Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO

Case No. 12-427-EL-ATA

Case No. 12-428-EL-AAM

Case No. 12-429-EL-WVR

Case No. 12-672-EL-RDR

FIRSTENERGY SOLUTIONS CORP.’S
MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER

FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. (“FES”), by its attorneys and pursuant to O.A.C. 4901-1-
24(D), moves for a protective order keeping confidential the designated information included in
the Direct Testimonies of Jonathan A. Lesser, Roger D. Ruch, and Sharon L. Noewer, which are
being filed contemporaneously herewith. Certain of the information designated as confidential
in these Direct Testimonies was derived from information filed by The Dayton Power and Light
Company (“DP&L”) under seal. The other designated information was produced by DP&L to
FES pursuant to a confidentiality agreement between the parties that obligates FES to seek

confidential treatment of the designated information if used in pre-filed testimony. DP&L has
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represented that the information, which is described on Exhibit A to this Motion, is competitively
sensitive and/or otherwise proprietary and confidential. Accordingly, FES seeks a protective
order preventing public disclosure of the designated information.

Exhibit A to this Motion lists the designated information, which has been redacted from
the associated filings and filed separately under seal. For the foregoing reasons, FES requests
that the designated information be protected from public disclosure.

Dated: March 1, 2013 Respectfully submitted,
s/ Mark A. Hayden
Mark A. Hayden (0081077)
FIRSTENERGY SERVICE COMPANY
76 South Main Street
Akron, OH 44308
(330) 761-7735

(330) 384-3875 (fax)
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com

James F. Lang (0059668)
Laura C. McBride (0080059)
N. Trevor Alexander (0080713)
CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP
The Calfee Building

1405 East Sixth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

(216) 622-8200

(216) 241-0816 (fax)
jlang@calfee.com
Imcbride@calfee.com
talexander@calfee.com

Attorneys for FirstEnergy Solutions Corp
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Exhibit A

1. Designated Information in Direct Testimony of Jonathan A. Lesser:
= Calculations and projections incorporating DP&L’s projected switching levels in its
service territory, from the Second Revised Direct Testimony of DP&L witness Aldyn W.
Hoekstra, pp. 7-9, filed by DP&L under seal.
= DP&L’s confidential and internal “Impairment Analysis” White Paper that includes
projected capex forecasts and analyses, produced by DP&L subject to Protective
Agreement.

= DP&L’s projected O&M expenses, testified to by DP&L witness Craig Jackson under
seal.

2. Designated Information in Direct Testimony of Roger D. Ruch:
= Calculations and projections incorporating DP&L’s projected switching levels in its
service territory, from the Second Revised Direct Testimony of DP&L witness Aldyn W.
Hoekstra, pp. 7-9, filed by DP&L under seal.

3. Designated Information in Direct Testimony of Sharon L. Noewer:

= Restatements of the confidential information designated in Witness Ruch’s testimony.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing FirstEnergy Solutions Corp.’s Motion for
Protective Order was served this 1st day of March, 2013, via e-mail upon the parties below.

/s/ N. Trevor Alexander
One of the Attorneys for FirstEnergy Solutions Corp.

Judi L. Sobecki Charles J. Faruki

The Dayton Power & Light Company Jeffrey S. Sharkey

1065 Woodman Drive Faruki, Ireland & Cox, P.L.L.
Dayton, OH 45432 500 Courthouse Plaza, S.W.
judi.sobecki@dplinc.com 10 N. Ludlow Street

Dayton, OH 45402
cfaruki@ficlaw.com
jsharkey@ficlaw.com

Samuel C. Randazzo Matthew W. Warnock
Joseph E. Oliker J. Thomas Siwo

Frank P. Darr Bricker & Eckler LLP
Matthew R. Pritchard 100 South Third Street
McNees Wallace & Nurick Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291
21 East State Street, 17th Floor mwarnock@bricker.com
Columbus, Ohio 43215 tsiwo@bricker.com

sam@mwncmh.com
joliker@mwncmh.com
fdarr@mwncmh.com
mpritchard@mwncmh.com

M. Anthony Long Jeanne W. Kingery
Honda of America Mfg., Inc. Amy B. Spiller

24000 Honda Parkway 139 East Fourth Street
Marysville, OH 43040 1303-Main
tony_long@ham.honda.com Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

jeanne.kingery@duke-energy.com
amy.spiller@duke-energy.com

Robert A. McMahon Rocco D’Ascenzo
Eberly McMahon LLC Elizabeth Watts

2321 Kemper Lane, Suite 100 139 East Fourth Street
Cincinnati, OH 45206 1303-Main
bmcmahon@emh-law.com Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

elizabeth.watts@duke-energy.com
rocco.d’ascenzo@duke-energy.com

Jay E. Jadwin David F. Boehm
American Electric Power Service Corp. Michael L. Kurtz
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155 W. Nationwide Blvd., Suite 500
Columbus, OH 43215
jejadwin@aep.com

Richard L. Sites

Ohio Hospital Association

155 East Broad Street, 15th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3620
ricks@ohanet.org

Colleen L. Mooney

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy
231 West Lima Street

P.O. Box 1793

Findlay, OH 45839-1793
cmooney2@columbus.rr.com

Vincent Parisi

Matthew White

Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.
6100 Emerald Parkway
Dublin, Ohio 43016
vparisi@igsenergy.com
mswhite@igsenergy.com

Gregory J. Poulos

EnerNOC, Inc.

471 E. Broad Street, Suite 1520
Columbus, Ohio 43215
gpoulos@enernoc.com

Christopher L. Miller

Gregory H. Dunn

Ice Miller, LLP

250 West Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215
christopher.miller@icemiller.com
gregory.dunn@ icemiller.com

Trent A. Dougherty

Cathryn Loucas
Ohio Environmental Council
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Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 East Seventh Street. Suite 1510
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
dboehm@bkllawfirm.com
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com

Thomas J. O’Brien

Bricker & Eckler

100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291
tobrien@bricker.com

Mark A. Whitt

Andrew J. Campbell

Whitt Sturtevant LLP

The KeyBank Building

88 East Broad Street, Suite 1590
Columbus, Ohio 43215
whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com
campbell@whitt-sturtevant.com

Mark S. Yurick

Zachary D. Kravitz

Taft Stettinius & Hollister, LLP
65 E. State St., Suite 1000
Columbus, Ohio 43215
myurick@taftlaw.com
zkravitz@taftlaw.com

Maureen Grady

Melissa R. Yost

Edmond J. Berger

Office of the Ohio Consumer’s Counsel
10 West Broad St., Suite 1800
Columbus, OH 43215
grady@occ.state.oh.us
yost@occ.state.oh.us
berger@occ.state.oh.us

M. Howard Petricoff

Stephen M. Howard

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 E. Gay Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215
mhpetricoff@vorys.com
smhoward@vorys.com

Stephanie M. Chmie
Michael L. Dillard, Jr.
Thompson Hine LLP



1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201
Columbus, Ohio 43212-3449
trent@theoeg.org
cathy@theoec.org

Matthew J. Satterwhite

Steven T. Nourse

American Electric Power Service Corporation
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor

Columbus, OH 43215
mjsatterwhite@aep.com

stnourse@aep.com

Joseph M. Clark

6641 North High St., Suite 200
Worthington, Ohio 43085
jmclark@vectren.com

Kimberly W. Bojko

Joel E. Sechler

Carpenter Lipps & Leland, LLP
280 Plaza, Suite 1300

280 N. High Street

Columbus, OH 43215

(614) 365-4124
bojko@carpenterlipps.com
sechler@carpenterlipps.com

Philip B. Sineneng

Thompson Hine LLP

41 S. High Street, Suite 1700
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Philip.sineneng@thompsonhine.com

Mary W. Christensen
Christensen Law Office, LLC
Columbus, OH 43240-2109
mchristensen@columbuslaw.org
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41 S. High Street, Suite 1700
Columbus, Ohio 43215
stephanie.chmiel@ThompsonHine.com
michael.dillard@ ThompsonHine.com

Steven M. Sherman

Joshua D. Hague

Krieg DeVault, LLP

One Indiana Square, Suite 2800
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
ssherman@kdlegal.com
jhague@kdlegal.com

Ellis Jacobs

Advocates for Basic Legal Equality, Inc.
333 W. First Street, Suite 500B

Dayton, OH 45402
ejacobs@ablelaw.org

Matthew R. Cox

Matthew Cox Law, Ltd.
4145 St. Theresa Blvd.
Avon, OH 44011
matt@matthewcoxlaw.com

Bill C. Wells

Christopher C. Thompson

Bldg 266, Area A

Wright Patterson AFB, OH 45433
bill.wells@wpafb.af.mil
chris.thompson.2@tyndall.af.mil
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